# Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1972

Nos. 72-459, 72-620

GRACE SLOAN, etc.,

Appellant.

and

DIAZ, et al.,

Intervenors-Appellants,

v.

ALTON J. LEMON, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE, AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS, ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE OF B'NAI B'RITH, CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN AND UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW CONGREGATIONS, AMICI CURIAE

Arnold Forster
Paul Hartman
c/o Anti-Defamation League
of B'nai B'rith
315 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10016

Samuel Rabinove
c/o American Jewish Committee
165 East 56th Street
New York, New York 10022

JOSEPH B. ROBISON c/o American Jewish Congress 15 East 84th Street New York, New York 10028

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

BEVERLY COLEMAN
ELLIOT ROTHENBERG
Of Counsel

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Statement of the Case	1
Interest of the Amici	5
Questions to Which This Brief Is Addressed	6
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	
Point I—The Act violates the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment because it has neither a valid secular purpose nor a primary effect which does not advance religion	8
A. The Sectarian Purpose	11
B. The Sectarian Effect	14
Point II—The Act violates the Establishment Clause because it fosters an excessive govern- mental entanglement with religion, both ad- ministrative and political	22
Point III—Insofar as the Act authorizes the payment of public funds to private schools that are racially segregated, it violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	25
A. The private schools which are beneficiaries of funds under the Act are racially segregated	25
B. The use of public funds to maintain and perpetuate racial segregation is prohibited	28
Point IV—Appellee Lemon has standing to raise the question of Equal Protection	34
Conclusion	00

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE
Cases:
Abington School District v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203
(1963)
Alexander v. Holmes County Bd. of Ed., 396 U.S. 19
(1969)
Almond v. Day, 197 Va. 419, 89 S.E. 2d 851 (1955) 18
Americans United for Separation of Church and State
v. Oakey, 339 F. Supp. 545 (D. Vt. 1972) 11
Americans United for Separation of Church and State
v. Paire, 348 F. Supp. 506 (D.N.H. 1972)
Dalam - Com 200 H C 100 (1000) 24 25
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) 34, 35
Barrows v. Jackson, 346 U.S. 249 (1953) 34, 35
Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, 347 U.S. 483
(1954)
(1955)
715 (1961)
715 (1961)
42, 188 F. Supp. 916 (E.D. La. 1960), aff'd, 365 U.S. 569 (1961)
U.S. 569 (1961) 31
Coffey v. State Educational Finance Commission, 296
F. Supp. 1389 (S.D. Miss. 1969)
Committee for Public Education and Religious Lib-
erty v. Nyquist, 350 F. Supp. 655 (S.D.N.Y. 1972),
probable jurisdiction noted, 93 S. Ct. 962 (1972)
13, 20
Cooper v. Aaron, 358 U.S. 1 (1958)
(2000puz 10 2000puz 10 0000puz 10 00000puz 10 0000puz 10 00000puz 10 0000puz 10 00000puz 10 0000puz 10 00000puz 10 0000puz 10 00000puz 10 0000puz 10 0000p
Earley v. DiCenso, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 9, 10, 19, 22, 23, 24
Ethridge v. Rhodes, 268 F. Supp. 83 (S.D. Ohio 1967) 31
Everson v. Board of Education, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)8, 10, 17

	PAGE
Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	35
Gilmore v. City of Montgomery, 337 F. Supp. 22 (1972)	31
Green v. County School Board of New Kent County, Green v. County School Board of New Kent, County,	20
391 U.S. 430 (968) Griffin v. School Board of Prince Edward County, 377	29
U.S. 218 (1964)	9, 29
(E.D. Va. 1965)  Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	35 33
Hall v. St. Helena Parish School Board, 197 F. Supp.	
649 (E.D. La. 1961), aff'd 368 U.S. 515 (1962)	31
Hartness v. Patterson, 179 S.E. 2d 907 (S. Carolina 1971)	18
Keyes v. School District No. 1, Denver, Colorado, 445 F.2d 990 (1971), cert. granted, 92 S.Ct. 707 (1972)	30
Kosydar v. Wolman, Civil Action No. 72-212 (S.D. Ohio E.D.)	20
Lee v. Macon County Board, 267 F. Supp. 458 (1967), aff'd sub nom. Wallace v. United States, 389 U.S.	
215 (1967)	19
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)9, 10, 11 19, 22, 23	
Lemon v. Sloan, 340 F. Supp. 1356 (E.D. Pa., 1972)	11
Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	<b>36</b>
Monroe v. Board of Commissioners of the City of Jackson, Tenn., 391 U.S. 450 (1968)	29
Opinion of the Justices, 259 N.E. 2d 564 (Mass. Sup. Jud. Ct., 1970)	18

	PAGE
Other Authorities:	
Dilworth, R., Commonweal, October 7, 1966	25
ing Counties. 1972  New York State Commission on the Quality and Financing of Elementary and Secondary Educa-	28
tion, Report	16
Note, Federal Tax Benefits to Segregated Private	
Schools, 68 Colum. L. Rev. 922 (1968)	35
Office of Education, U.S. Dept. of Health, Education and Welfare, OI-210111, Statistics on Non-public Elementary and Secondary Schools, 1965-	
1966	16
Office of Research and Evaluation of the School District of Philadelphia, Enrollment: Negro and Spanish Speaking in the Philadelphia Public	
Schools—1970-71 UNITED STATES COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS, 1967 Re-	28
port, Racial Isolation in the Public Schools	26
